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DATE:	May 15, 2009

TO:		Judi Birkett, Project Manager

FROM:	Michelle Lohr, Planner, Zoning Administration

CASE NUMBER AND NAME: ZMAP 2008-0021, Kincora Village Center

TAX MAP/ PARCEL NUMBER (PIN): 80/27 Parcels 1 and 2 and 80/1 Residue Parcel 3 (042-29-6582, 042-49-0209, 041-29-8238 [pt.])
	
Staff has reviewed the referenced rezoning (ZMAP) application to include the materials identified on the transmittal sheet dated February 23, 2009.  The property is currently zoned Planned Development-Industrial Park (PD-IP) under the 1972 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance.  The applicant, NA Dulles Real Estate Investor, LLC of Great Falls, Virginia (“the Applicant”), seeks approval to rezone the above referenced property, consisting of approximately 336.64 acres to PD-MUB (Planned Development – Mixed Use Business) with 167.51 acres of that area in the Floodplain Overlay District (FOD).    

A. CRITICAL ISSUES
The following critical issues have been identified and must be addressed in order for the application to be in conformance with requirements of the Zoning Ordinance:

1. Section 740.6, Floodplain Overlay District (1972 Zoning Ordinance).  The project is proposed to be accessed from future Pacific Boulevard, a portion of which has been designed to traverse the major floodplain, as depicted on the County’s mapping system. The plans must be revised to depict the existing floodplain boundaries as no floodplain alteration for this area has been approved.  The section of Pacific Boulevard that impacts the floodplain is not within the area proposed to be remapped PD-MUB under the Revised 1993 Loudoun County  Zoning Ordinance and will remain administered under the 1972 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance. The construction of a road is neither a permitted nor a special exception use within the Floodplain Overlay District (only a road crossing is [740.6.L.]).  A “road crossing” as defined in Section 740.3.5 as traversing a floodplain generally perpendicular to the flow of the drainageway and it appears as though the road is not generally perpendicular to the flow of the drainageway.  However, if Pacific Boulevard is to be constructed and maintained by VDOT, it may be constructed in the floodplain, as the Virginia Department of Transportation is exempt from County regulations.

2. Section 4-1351, Purpose and Intent.  The district encourages “a compact pedestrian-orientated mix of uses.  The uses are regional office, light industrial use, retail, service, civic and high density residential uses located in close proximity to each other in order to create an attractive environment in with to live, work and play.”  Staff questions whether the development meets the purpose and intent of the district in that Landbays N and Q are isolated and are not in close proximity to the core of the development.  Further, the uses proposed in these landbays do not appear to be pedestrian-oriented.

3. Section 4-1354, Special Exception Uses.  Proffer I.B.5 states that an amphitheater is proposed for the development.  Please note that such a use will require special exception approval in accordance with Section 4-1354(D)(6).

4. Section 4-1355(I), Concept Development Plan.  

a. The CDP shall exhibit a compact pattern of development that efficiently facilitates interconnections between uses and unifies the entire project. Landbays N and Q do not meet this pattern.

b. The primary employment land uses shall be concentrated at the major intersections depicted on the CDP.  It is questionable as to whether this criteria can be met for Landbays N and Q.  More information is needed regarding the location of proposed uses.

c. Please provide a phasing plan.

5. Section 4-1359(D), Additional Incentives.  Section 4-1359(D)(2) states that streets in the development may be private if the residential uses are located within 1,200 feet of the principal business uses and that 75% of the structures are multi-story mixed use.  Thus, if the development does not meet these parameters, the streets must be public or a modification requested to this provision of the zoning ordinance.

B. OTHER ISSUES

1. Section 6-1211(E)(2) - Whether there are any changed or changing conditions in the area affected that make the proposed rezoning appropriate.  Zoning defers to comprehensive planning regarding this issue.

2. Section 6-1211(E)(6) - The effect of uses allowed by the proposed rezoning on the structural capacity of the soils.  According to County Records, hydric soils are present in the rezoning area and the applicant has identified wetland areas.  Development of the site should consider these areas with respect to grading and the construction of buildings and infrastructure.   

3. Section 6-1211(E)(7) - The impact that the uses that would be permitted if the property were rezoned will have upon the volume of vehicular and pedestrian traffic and traffic safety in the vicinity and whether the proposed rezoning uses sufficient measures to mitigate the impact of through construction traffic on existing neighborhoods and school areas.  Zoning defers to the Office of Transportation Services regarding this issue.

4. Section 6-1211(E)(8) - Whether a reasonably viable economic use of the subject property exists under the current zoning.  The current zoning is PD-IP, administered under the 1972 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance.  This district permits a variety of uses.  As such, a reasonably viable economic use of the subject property exists under the current zoning.  

5. Section 6-1211(E)(9) - The effect of the proposed rezoning on environmentally sensitive land or natural features, wildlife habitat, vegetation, water quality and air quality.  The applicant has identified wetland areas within the rezoning area.  Where these areas are impacted, the applicant must comply with the requirements of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.  In addition, development shall comply with the standards of Section 4-1500, Floodplain Overlay District (FOD) of the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance with respect to the 100-year floodplain.  Staff defers to the Environmental Review Team for further comment on the impact to environmentally sensitive land or natural features, wildlife habitat, vegetation, water quality and air quality.   As stated in the critical issues section of this referral, Section A, the Concept Development Plan must be revised to reflect the existing limits of the Floodplain Overlay District.  

6. Section 6-1211(E)(10) - Whether the proposed rezoning encourages economic development activities in areas designated by the Comprehensive Plan and provides desirable employment and enlarges the tax base.  The applicant proposes approximately 3.6 million square feet of office and commercial uses.  A balanced phasing plan must be maintained so that at each phase there will be potential for a positive fiscal outcome.  Staff defers to Economic Development and Community Planning for further comment.

7. Section 4-1355(B)(4), Central Plaza.  Indicate the general location of the central plaza on the Concept Development Plan.  It is noted that Sheet 33 indicates a possible location of the plaza, however it does not appear to be centrally located to the majority of the uses of the district.  Further this sheet is not proffered.  

8. A detailed design for the areas surrounding the central plaza is required at the time of rezoning.  Please submit such design.

9. Section 4-1355(H), Streets.  Streets in the development are to be arranged in a generally rectilinear pattern of interconnecting streets and blocks.  Landbays N and Q do not meet this pattern.

10. Section 4-1355(E), Principal Building Entrance.  The principal entrance of buildings shall be oriented towards the street or adjacent plazas, greens, parks, squares or pedestrian passageways.  The buildings in Landbay J do not appear to meet this requirement.

11. Section 4-1356(B)(1),  Front Yard.  The maximum front yard is 30 feet from all streets, excluding Pacific Boulevard which has a 75 foot minimum setback (Section 5-900).  Please adjust plans accordingly. It is questionable as to whether the layout of Structure F2 meets the 50 maximum front yard with the provision of a courtyard, etc.  Please review this structure. 

12. Section 4-1356(C) Building Height.  A modification has been requested to increase the maximum building height from 75 feet to 175 feet for the properties along Pacific Blvd.

13. Section 4-1359 Incentive Program.  The Applicant proposes an increase in FAR from .5 to 1.0 through the following incentives specified in Section 4-1359(C):

(1) The Board of Supervisors may grant an increase on 0.1 FAR above the maximum permitted floor area ratio if the district size is a minimum of 100 acres. 

	Staff Comment:  The proposed district size is 336 acres.  Thus the increase in FAR of 0.1 is justified.

(2) The Board of Supervisors may grant an increase of 0.1 FAR above the maximum permitted floor area ratio if structured parking is provided to satisfy at least 50% of the required parking for the district.  An increase of 0.2 FAR above the maximum permitted floor area ratio may be granted if 100% of the off-street parking is provided within structured parking.  Such structured parking shall be designed in a manner that is integrated with nearby building architecture to minimize visual impact.  

Staff Comment:  In order to receive credit for additional FAR, the applicant must provide at least 50% of the required parking spaces as structured parking.  Although Sheet 14 includes a parking tabulation, it does not clarify how many of those spaces are proposed to be located within parking structures.  Please provide additional information to verify that 50% of the proposed parking spaces will be within parking structures.
		
(3)	The Board of Supervisors may grant an increase of 0.1 FAR above the maximum permitted floor area ratio if at least 10% of the dwelling units provided are affordable to households earning up to 100% of the Washington Area Median Income (AMI), are located in vertically mixed buildings, and that covenants are recorded in favor of the County to maintain such affordability for a minimum period of 15 years.

	Staff Comment:  It is noted that Proffer I.E. states that 10% of the total dwelling units shall be “Work Force Housing Units.”  Please provide additional information insuring that these Work Force Housing Units will be located within vertically mixed buildings.  Further, covenants must be recorded to maintain such affordability for a minimum of 15 years.

(4)	The Board of Supervisors may grant an increase of 0.1 FAR above the maximum permitted floor area ratio if at least one of the following uses is provided.  In addition, the floor area of such use will be excluded from the FAR calculations:  (a) Hotel, full-service to include a sit-down restaurant, meeting place, and at lease two of the following in house services:  exercise room, room service, or concierge service. (b) Adult day care facility. (c) Theater, indoor, limited to live performances.  

	Staff Comment:  The Applicant is eligible for the additional FAR if one of the above mentioned uses is committed to be provided.  As currently worded in Proffer I.B.3., the Applicant does not actually commit to providing such uses. 

(5)	The Board of Supervisors may grant an increase of 0.1 FAR above the maximum permitted floor area ratio if a local shuttle system or other public transportation improvement is provided by the applicant/landowner.

	Staff Comment:  The Applicant has included in Proffer III.L. that a shuttle bus service will be provided prior to the issuance of zoning permits for the 2,400,000st square foot of non-residential, non-hotel uses. 

(6)	The Board of Supervisors may grant an increase of 0.1 FAR above the maximum permitted floor area ratio when at least 2 contiguous lots that existed at the time of adoption of the Ordinance with each having frontage on an arterial road, submit a single zoning map amendment application to a PD-MUB district with the CDP showing no direct access onto an arterial road from any such lot.

	Staff Comment:  Please provide information as to how the proposed lots are to be considered “contiguous” as they are bifurcated by Gloucester.  As presented, the Applicant is not eligible for this incentive. 

14. Section 4-1359(D)(1), Additional Incentives.  Areas within the FOD can be included when calculating the permissible FAR and residential density if a 25 foot natural buffer is maintained from the edge of the FOD.

Staff Comment:  The Applicant states that a 25 foot management buffer will be maintained adjacent to the FOD.  Staff questions whether this buffer will be maintained in the vicinity of Landbays N and Q.

14.	Section 4-1400, AI Airport Impact Overlay District.  A portion of the property is within the Ldn 60 one mile buffer of the AI Overlay District.  The CDP indicates residential units within the Ldn 60 one mile buffer, therefore, the applicant shall provide a full disclosure statement.  In Note 17 on the Cover Sheet, indicate compliance with Section 4-1400 and revise to state Ldn 60 one mile buffer.

16. Section 4-1500, FOD - Floodplain Overlay District.  The subject site contains major and minor floodplain and is therefore subject to Section 4-1500, FOD-Floodplain Overlay District.  Although almost all of the floodplain on the site is considered Major Floodplain, Parcel 042-49-0209 contains a small portion of Minor Floodplain.  Please revise plans accordingly.  It is noted that development is proposed to be located in Landbays N and Q in areas currently designated as within the Floodplain Overlay District.  Unless the floodplain is altered as a result of road construction, it cannot be filled and used for other uses allowed in the underlying zoning district.  

17. Section 5-1100, Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements.  Parking shall be provided in accordance with this Section at the time of site plan review. 

18. Section 5-1200, Sign Regulations.  Sign requirements for the PD-MUB District are provided in Section 5-1204.    

19. Section 5-1300, Tree Planting and Replacement.  Final site plans and construction plans for the site shall demonstrate tree planting and replacement in accordance with this Section of the Ordinance.

20. Section 5-1400, Buffering and Screening.   Buffer yards and parking lot landscaping shall be provided in accordance with this Section.  

21. Section 6-1508, Contents of an approved Concept Development Plan.  

(A) Nonresidential Densities.  Include a statement regarding the required and provided setbacks.  Also, the additional regulations of Section 5-600 should be referenced as applicable.  For example, state that the hotel use is subject to Section 5-611.  
(E) Perimeter Treatment.  Demonstrate the design and arrangement of the perimeter areas on the CDP.

22. Article 7.  On the CDP, provide a calculation for the required number of affordable dwelling units (ADUs).  Although this information is included in the proffers, it must also be included on the CDP.   

C.  	ZONING MAP AMENDMENT PLAT

Cover Sheet
1. Include full application number in title (ZMAP 2008-0021).
2. Note 17.  Specify that the site is located within the Ldn 60 one-mile buffer of the Airport Impact Overlay District and state the requirements the applicant must meet for properties within the AI overlay district.
3. Note 31.  Check wording of this note as only one zoning district is proposed.  Further, type, location and nature of land use are not shown on overview sheet (Sheet 2).
4. Note 33.  Is the illustrative “land use map over existing conditions” referencing Sheet 31?  This sheet is difficult to read.
5. Note 38.  2nd line.  Typographical error.  “Revised” not “Revise”
6. Check Sheet Index especially for Sheets 17-19.
7. Traffic/Pedestrian Circulation Plan is on Sheets 15-16.
8. Vicinity Map.  More clearly delineate area subject to rezoning, perhaps with darker shading or hashing.
Sheets 4 & 5
9. Clarify location of Major Floodplain to correspond to the County’s mapping records.  Any changes to the delineation of the floodplain must be approved through a Floodplain  Alteration.

Sheets 8-12.  Include Land  Bay identifications on the Concept Plan.

Sheet 11. 
10. Pacific Blvd. is shown going through three areas of steep slopes.  Please address issue.
11. Pacific Blvd. is shown going through an existing structure known as the Historic Toll House.  This structure has been designated as an Historic site and therefore, a Certificate of Appropriateness must be obtained from the Historic District Review Committee prior to the relocation, rehabilitation or razing of the structure.
12. Please provide clearer delineation of the areas that are not subject to the rezoning request (ex. Darker shading or hashing).
Sheet 12.
13. What is the 5’ setback labeled along Broad Run?
14. A portion of the pump station is shown within the 150’ Scenic Creek Valley Buffer.  Adjust so structure is outside the buffer.
Sheet 13
15. Check acreage total.  Staff calculates total site area as 394.13 (313.91 + 6504 + 14.82) based on County records.
16. Include line for Parks & Open Space to show the project meets the 10% requirement of Section 4-1355 (A)(5).
17. Indicate how many spaces are proposed within parking structures.
Sheet 14
18. Parking Tabulation.  Remove note regarding ADU Calculation from the parking tabulations and include as a separate note as this is not related to parking tabulations.  It is understood that the Applicant is also proposing 10% workforce housing units in order to be eligible for additional FAR in accordance with Section 4-1359(C)(3).  Thus, provide a statement regarding the percentage of both ADU and workforce housing units to be provided. 
19. Zoning Modifications.  4-2358(C).  Please note that this section is not for tree spacing, it states the number of street trees required is based on the number of linear feet.  The trees do not need to be evenly spaced and may be grouped.  
20. Proposed Zoning.  Parking setback is 25’ minimum (per Section 5-900) for streets that are not a major collector.  Pacific Boulevard (major collector) has a 75 foot building and 35 foot parking setback.
21. Proposed Zoning.  Yards.  The table references that a modification is required to the 50’ maximum front yard and the rear yard requirements.  Staff has not found modifications to either the front or year yard requirements [Sections 4-1356(B)(1) and 4-1356(B)(3)].
22. Proposed Zoning.  Yards.  Adjacent to Agricultural Uses (Section 4-805(F)(2) does not apply to the PD-MUB district.  Delete reference.
23. Proposed Zoning.  Residential Density.  In order for the streets to be private, the residential uses must be within 1,200 feet of the principal business uses and 75% of the structures must be multi-story mixed use structures.  It does not appear that this has been achieved, thus the streets must be public unless a modification is requested and approved. 
24. (D) Additional Incentives:  In order for the areas within the FOD to be included when calculating FAR and residential density, a 25 foot natural buffer must be maintained from the edge of the FOD.  Staff questions whether this buffer has been maintained, especially in Land Bay N.
Sheet 15.
25. Cross section of “Trail in Floodplain”.  Coordinate verbiage with label along floodplain.  It is a pedestrian “path” or “trail”  Use one term.
26. Identify where the “boardwalk” is in the floodplain.
27. “Pedestrian Trail.” The legend does not include a “Pedestrian Trail” only a “Bicycle/Pedestrian Circulation” and “Pedestrian Circulation”.  Please clarify and amend labels as appropriate.  Further the cross section is labeled “Ped & Bike” Trail.  Please amend as necessary.
28. The legend contains “Vehicle Circulation.”  Where is vehicle circulation proposed?  If none proposed, remove from legend.
29. Sheet 17.  Note.  Please note that the minimum required walkway widths are to be clear of impediments, thus minimum width is to be measured from behind any trees to the building.
30. Sheets 17 & 18.  Where is typical section for Road Section 8?
31. Sheet 17.  Typical section for Road 10 indicates two 12’ travel lanes and 20’ angled parking, for a total of 44’, yet on Sheet 11, Road 10 is dimensioned at 24 feet.  Please adjust measurements to eliminate discrepancy.
32. Sheet 25.  Areas of steep slopes appear to be affected.  Please explain.
33. Sheet 26.  Indicate location of existing flood plain.
34. Sheet 30.  The illustrative layout plan does not identify the uses for each landbay.  What do the landbay letters correspond to.  Where are the residential units proposed?  Are they in multi-use buildings?  Are they in close proximity (w/i 1,200 feet) of the principal business uses.
35. Sheet 32.  Legend.  Typo:  “Possible” not “Possibble”

D. SECTION 6-1504, MODIFICATIONS

A modification of the zoning ordinance shall be granted only when such modification is found to achieve an innovative design, improve upon the existing regulation, or otherwise exceed the purpose of the existing regulation.  The applicant proposes several modifications to the Ordinance, for which zoning staff offers the following evaluation:

1. Section 4-1356(C).  Building Height.  Modify to allow maximum building heights of 175 feet.

Staff Comment:  As the modification request is written, the maximum building height would be increased from 75 feet to 175 feet for the portion of the property along Pacific Boulevard and Route 28.  However, Proffer I.I. places minimum height restriction for Landbays B, F, J, and L.  A maximum height is placed on Landbay C of 75 feet, but all other landbays have a maximum height of 175 feet according to the proffer.  Please clarify the areas to be affected by the modification request and amend the proffers and statement of justification accordingly.  The Applicant states that the increased heights are necessary to achieve the vision of keynote employment for this location.  Staff requests that the applicant identify specific locations for the higher structures on the CDP.  If a modification is granted for increased heights, it is recommended that the buildings be required to meet additional setbacks of at least one additional foot of setback for each one foot in building height over 75 feet.  Staff cannot support an increase in height limit to that extreme, effectively doubling the maximum height, without additional justification, including a proposals for increased setbacks.

2. Section 4-1358(B)(2).  Buffering and Screening.  The Applicant requests that the parking lot standards of Section 5-1413 referenced in Section 4-1358(B)(2) be modified to permit the 10-foot wide landscape strip between parking lots be reduced to 6 feet. 

Staff Comment:  As the actual standard to be modified is specified in Section 5-1413(C)(1)(a) this section must also be included in the modification request.  Please provide additional justification as to how the request will exceed the public purpose.

3. Section 4-1358(C).  Tree Spacing.  Modify to permit street trees to be planted 44 feet on-center where on-street parking is provided and 35 feet on-center where on-street parking is not provided. 

Staff Comment:  The ordinance requires street trees to be planted at a density of one tree per 25 linear feet.  There is not a requirement that the trees be evenly spaced in 25 foot intervals.  Thus, depending on the species of the trees, grouping could satisfy the quantify requirement.  The Applicant has not provided adequate justification as to how the request will exceed the public purpose.  

LSDO and FSM MODIFICATION REQUESTS
As Zoning Administration does not administer either the Land Subdivision and Development Ordinance (LSDO) or the Facilities Standards Manual (FSM), staff recommends that the Engineering and Land Development Divisions of Building and Development review the four proposed modifications to the FSM (Section 4.310(C), 4.310(G), Section 4.330(B)(2), Section 4.330(B)(3)] and the 1 modification requested to the LSDO [Section 1245.01(2)].  


E. PROFFERS

1. Proffer I.B.  2nd line.  As there is only one district proposed with this application, amend from “districts” to “district”.

2. Proffer I.B. 2nd line.  Delete “permissible” and replace with “permitted by”.

3. Proffer I.B.2. 4th line.  The Use Mix table on Sheet 13 specifies “Retail/Other” as 398,825 sq. ft. where this proffer specifies “retail sales establishments and/or restaurants” as 398,825 sq. ft.  Please use consistent term.

4. Proffer I.B.5.  This proffer states that an amphitheater is proposed for the development.  Please note that such a use will require special exception approval in accordance with Section 4-1355(D)(6).

5. Proffer I.B.5.  6th line.  The term “fire and rescue site” should be identified as “public use site” to be consistent with terms used elsewhere.

6. Proffer I.E.  Workforce housing units are not administered pursuant to the Affordable Dwelling Unit provisions of Article 7 of the Zoning Ordinance.

7. Proffer I.F.1.  2nd line.  What is the “Residue Property”?

8. Proffer I.F.2. 2nd line.  What is the “Residue Property”?

9. Proffer I.F.2.  last sentence.  Does this sentence apply whether stadium built or not?  Clarify what “Such 1,550,000 square feet” means.

10. Proffer I.I.  If greater setback is to be provided in conjunction with a modification for additional height, this proffer must be amended.

11. Proffer I.I.  Clarify what the height modification request is for.  Based on this proffer, all landbays, with the exception of Landbay C, can have a maximum height of 175 feet.  The modification restricts the request for the 175 feet to the portion of the property along Pacific Blvd./Route 28.

12. Proffer II.B.  The “Loudoun County Sanitation Authority” now officially “Loudoun Water”.  Revise reference in line 2 accordingly.

13. Proffer II.J.  throughout paragraph.  The Concept Plan, Sheets 22 and 23, reference “Treesave Area” while this proffer references “Tree Preservation Areas”.  Use consistent terminology.

14. Proffer II.J.  last paragraph, 2nd line.  After “ENERGY STAR” insert “or equivalent”.

15. Proffer III.D.3.a. 6th line.  Pacific Boulevard does not interest with Road 3.  Please check proffer statement for accuracy.

16. Proffer IV.A.1.  5th line.  Where is Road 6 on Sheet 16?

17. Proffer IV.A.2. 1st line.  What are the “adjacent areas” referred to?

18. Proffer V.B.  1st line.  Road 6 is not shown on the Concept Plan.

19. Proffer V.B. 2nd line.  Clarify that the medians are to be 8 feet in width.

20. Proffer V.E. Specify whether the berm is proposed to be located on the east, west or both sides of Pacific Boulevard.

21. Proffer V.E.  Specify minimum height of buffer.

22. Proffer V.J.1. 4th line.  The referenced sheets should be 17 and 18, not 15 and 16.

23. Proffer V.J.4. 2nd sentence.  Note that a modification must be granted to achieve this proffer.

24. Proffer V.J.6. 2nd line.  Insert after “spaces”, “within 400 feet of the subject principal use as permitted by the Zoning Ordinance.”

F. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW TEAM COMMENTS:

Comments from the Environmental Review Team dated April 14, 2009 were forwarded to the Project Manager under separate cover.  A copy of these comments is attached for reference.



Copy:  Marilee L. Seigfried, Deputy Zoning Administrator
